

S.T. 2(3)2023
Present – Shri Sanjay Naskar Ld.P.O
J.O Code (UID No) WB01025

Order No. 27
Dated, 03.09.2024

Accused Latif Molla, Khatif Molla, Kader Molla are produced from J.C. and taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till date. Rest accused persons are present.

The witness Habiba Bibi is present. She is cross-examined in part. It is now 4:45 p.m. There is no time.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused prays time for further cross-examination. Prayer is allowed for ends of justice.

The witness Abbasuddin Molla is also produced from J.C. but as the PW-1 could not be cross-examined in full today, the cross-examination of Abbasuddin Molla could not be taken up today. Let the witness Abbasuddin Molla be sent to J.C. in connection with his case S.T. 3(3)2023. The witness Abbasuddin is not required to be produced in connection with this case for recording his evidence on 10.09.2024.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused Kader Molla has filed a petition praying for bail.

Heard both sides. Perused the record.

It appears that on the prayer of the accused, the cross-examination of PW-1 & 2 have been deferred u/s 231(2) of Cr.P.C. and till today the defence could not complete their cross-examination. There are other vulnerable witnesses to be examined. This is a case u/s 302 and other sections of IPC. Considering the same the bail prayer stands rejected.

The Superintendent, D.D.C.C.H. is directed to provide medical assistance to the accused and submit his medical status report from the treating doctor by the date fixed.

Let the copy of this order be sent to Superintendent, D.D.C.C.H. for his information and necessary action.

Fix 10.09.2024 for further cross-examination of PW-1.

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat,
North 24 Parganas

