

S.T. 2(3)2023
Present – Shri Sanjay Naskar Ld.P.O
J.O Code (UID No) WB01025

Order no.40
Dated, 14.07.2025

The accused Latif Molla, Khatif Molla and Kader Molla are produced from J.C. through V.C. and identified by the Data Entry Operator of the concerned correctional home and taken into custody and remanded to J.C.

The accused Ajmira Bibi is absent and represented u/s 317 of Cr.P.C. Rest accused persons are present.

It appears from the order no. 39 dated, 24.06.2025 that the Superintendent, D.D.C.C.H. was directed to produce the witness Abbasuddin Molla today physically, but he did not comply the said order. It is pertinent to mention that some of the accused and the witness are languishing in J.C. in D.D.C.C.H. So, it is difficult for the witness Abbasuddin Molla to adduce evidence in presence of the said accused who are in J.C. and are being produced through V.C. also. So, the Superintendent, D.D.C.C.H. was directed to produce the said witness Abbasuddin Molla physically. But the Superintendent, D.D.C.C.H. is not complying the court's order. It further appears from the record that he has failed to comply the court's order in three occasions. The conduct of the Supdt. D.D.C.C.H. appears to be most worst and needs to be brought into the notice to I.G. Prison.

Superintendent, D.D.C.C.H. is once again directed to produce the witness Abbasuddin Molla on the date fixed positively.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, D.D.C.C.H for compliance. Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.G. Prison for information.

To 06.08.2025 and 07.08.2025 for evidence and physical production of the witness Abbasuddin Molla.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat, North 24 pgs.